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| Willlom 5, Baldwin, W, Gllec Porker and Welter A. Ralter, Jr., const, g tha County

and 12) for a Special Excoption, under ihe said Zoning 1aw and Zoning Hegulations of Baltimore ANSWER TO ORDEX OF APPEAL TO CIRCUIT iy

Rarsuant 1o the adverts T TE DT PrOpErTy ITNT PUDDE Teartiy o oHF Y - . ,.,.- e O "
z s N
[ ] JaR S LG e el 2 P )
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION m : = i T
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION | e B > MARVIN DAHNE
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: e T R T e Auﬂm"'w ] CIRCUIT COURT
the abave Reclassification ; and it further appeariug that by reason of . .mm|w"~.
X or we,...Branbrook Construction Ca...._legal swner. of the property situate in ore WAL 5 G i : TA R e ' FOR
County and which is describe in tha description and plal attached hereo and mada & 2 LB L e e e = |
hereby petitinn (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re<lassified, At s pean EA TR Eo NS e | Protesrinti-Appelionts : it o
{© the Zonlng Law of Baltimors County, from an....._R=6.... 0w Axra | : SRR l . i o
52 fin R o) o it WILLIAM §, BALOWIN
i vk ’c(:’l' ;‘: oy i W, GILES PARKER and ' Mise. Dockst Nu. 8
! | IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimure County i
| 3, Bk In. zoning map. Srneia WALTZR A, REITER, JR.,
{ 2) Change in neighborhood. | day 66— ooooooowoo, 196, that the herein Gescribed property or area should be and htu-dw:'fmhlh (¢ Folla No. 278 |
) County Board w.
; 2 the same is bereby roclssified; from a. < - for. Pe 5 Flls Mo 301 ;
—_— z0ne, and/or a Special Exception {or a. it H ! = /
i Set attached description granted, from and afte. the date of this order. i Avpl L - TR
| |

County, to use the hereln descrided property, for. {he advartisensent, posting of property and putlic hearing on the above petition COURY FOR BALTIMORS COUNTY AND

= - ey s e SR Pursuan;

[ l 3 4 | Bess o Agrals o Baltimors Covaly, have siven
“ Property i o 1 psted e stverticd . o e e e i CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS 3EFORE i ounly have given notice by meil of the filing o the
o g 4 a8 prescribed by Zoning Regulations | go. cha.acter of the ne i | I b “ gl
= 4 1ar tro, agree 1o pay expenves of above ro-classif-ation 2n/or Special Exception advertising e e THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND SOARD \ 5 foprmmdative of svery party procesding bofor It, nomaly, Fred
3 posting, elc., upan Gling of this petition, and fu.ther g% 1o aud are to be bound by the 2oal j . # Waisiop, Exq., Masonic Bulléing, Towsan, Moryland, 21264, Attormey for !
= o Blinr Conty doped pursant 0t Zein L tor Bt : LU S OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY . 3 “Sorney for the Fat

@nd Hory 5, Swartzwelder, Je,, Esq., M1 St Poul Macs, Baltimare, Martard, 21202,

BRENBROQK CONSTRUCTION CO. g

e e
DP9 Vica Prar. : 2 i""‘“"fm'

Attomay for the Protestants, a copy of which Notics I attached harato and prayad thet
T may La made o purt therwof,

tse abave re-classification should NOT BE HAD, IpILON>

=
=
.
-

. Clarka

ks
Herbert A. Thaler Legaromnars =

5 = - Address____ 3412 Fords.Lane 4 1175 ORDERED by .ho Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.... 13th BT
3 ttimore, Md. 21215 §o: Fey ril 1967, that the shove re~lassificat’on bo and the same is hereby Flease file, &c. bychal - T e
= 2 Fear Ap ( Board i - Hmere
> )? 74 é :§ U DENIED and that the above described property ot area be and the same is heroby continued as and ‘ vmom-.' m‘h;;u owion, Md. ﬂz‘
in e & 1%(2 ot g~ g% ~ ; 3-3000, Ext.
5 4 Yo ripdiin:a R-6 . .. 7one; amvarrte Sk RO ORI . )
- Protestant’s Attorney . o 1 hausby Ware Sl Fi=t
£ o E R—— T Tl | 7 19 oty of the cfomgolag Cortificate of Notice hay beas
Adess . Hasonle Sui 4105, Tocuu, e, 26204 °H Xl County Board of Appesls of SalHimore Counhe || mellad 1o Fred E. Walchop, Exq., Mesene Bull sz, Towson, Meryland, 21204, Attarney
_828: “ g \ / ; i :
[ e Do P A o iz A oy & | Ly d ¥ La £ = | et Pt ant amy . Swartewador ., ., 5415, A o, Sllonr. -
| ot F 7 1967, that (he subiect matter of this pet be advertised, ns | DEPUTY Zoning Commissioner cf Baltityor County o

It Maryload, 21202, Attomey for the Protesiants, cn this - doy of January, 1968,

v quired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore

“ounty, in t
oul Baltimore County, that property be p=ted, and tha
Commissioner of Baltimare County in Room 108, C

wspupers of general circulation
 public hearing be had before the Zoning

nty Office Builcing in Towsom, Baltim

roueh
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RE BEFORE Brenbrook Construction Ca. - #47-184-% Brenbrask Construction Co. - #67-
COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS -2
under existing zoning, cou | be developed with approximetely 100 semi~detached houses
oF Becnbrook Consiruction Co. - #67-184-R g g ;
which in view of the petitioner's testimany thet in iis expericnce aparkinents only generate
BA_TIMORE COUNTY onc third of iz school children as coltages, it is opparent that the project would, iF Any oppeal from this decision must ba in occordance with Chopiee 1100,
i Expert engineering withe:ses, 1o ifying on behalf of the petitioner, ing, b ¢ ildre ivalent R-5 da y %
No. 67-184-% ‘ ¥ anything, have les; school children than on equivalent R-6 davelopment. subtitle B of Mc  land Rules of Procedure, 1941 edition,
dicoted that the existing water d tion system in the arca & morginal but that
With regard to the protestants” fears of increased traffic, the Bourd finds
e = than cottage hous: use, the proposed project here would have o
) ’ N 5 1101 these foars are not justitied oy the testimony given by Iraffic <xperts indicated that the
- on the water distribution systen in the area thar. its development in on R-6 cE
0rINIO F 'xisting raads ave mare than acequate to handie ony increosed traffic.  Further, the COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Testimeny further incicated that while Baltimore Ciy is not naw OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
. . sonstruction of Brenbrook Drive thiough the subject property, in conjunction with the
The petitionci in this eose secks a rec.osificotion from a1 R=6 zane te an appraving any new subdivisions because of the woter pressure problem, this apurtment Ny . 4
development of this project, with @ 42 faot peved width an n 70 foot right of way will
zane of @ 17,45 acre parcel of ground situnted cn baih the cast and west sides of project would bi: approved becouse the land hos been platted os on R-6 subdivision since

allaviot th= ex

g traffic condition in that it will provide easy access from @ point north

Electi

s Road, in the Suc

outh of Meadow Heigh prior to 1961 and the apariment water use would be less thon that of an R-6 development.

n 5. Baldwin, Choirman

of the present Chelsea development southerly to Allenswaod Rocd.  The Board also finds

Baltimore County .

Robert Czokan, o tuffic expert appearing on behalf of the petitioner, i from the testimony of the petitionzr's enpert real estate wilress that the propose aorden
The petitianer propuses 1o crect or, the property 242 gorden type sportment testified that the existing roads in the arco ure more than adequate to hondle the proposed cpartmenis will not iate the ing nearby residentioi rroperty .
units consisting of approximatcly sixiy percent onc bedroom units, thirty=five percent two opariment project.  Further testimony indicated that Brenkiook Kead will be e major WG
) ’ ! The petition was oppoied by the Dircctor of Planning for Boltimore County 3 Ol Porker
koam units, ond five percont Heee bedoom units,  The property is pa.t of a lerger caliector strcet and portions of it are presently improved with 42 feat of paving
: . i in 19 fai B in that he felt thar the subject troct did noi meet the lucational crileria of his department .,
vt of lang which wes purchaicd by the ptitioncr in 1961, The balance of the originol on a 70 foot rvight of way, and that with the development of the subject rroperty Brenbrook
) He did agrea, however, ihat there wers several ather apartrent projects that were placed 4}
b s of appr ly the same acreage os the sbject tract, has been Read will be connec'd as a major collector arterial strect 1o Allenswood Road, which is é 4 4
. A ) 518,000 ) s on the Western Arca map which were completely surgnded by R=6 ond k=10 zoning, Vialver A, Reiter, Jra
¥ oner in cottage residences which sol for approximately $18, o major eost-west collector strect with 40 feet of paving on & 80 foof right of way.  The

ond that the County considers Brenbrook Rocd. when completed, will b= = major art

¢ development name of "Chels

County intends to dead end MeDonsgh Road west of the property on koth sides of Scolts
roed.
Level Branch, and when this is done B-znbrook Road will be the major narth=south

the zoning and land yse surrunding the property is presently R=4.  The

The Board finds that the excessive lond development costs make the subject

ed in 4 narth=:outh direction by Brenbrook Road, o street which fs tharoughfare connecting Liberty Rood and MeDonogh Road o the north of the subject

tract unuseable in its present zoning, ond that there hove been sufficicnt changes in the

i by the Counly to be & major o terio @ ic in th-ssutf property. A
i3 by e ol to:Bo 6 W otctial iad sy Iafiie o ponikssuh SLABS L character of the neighborhood fo warrant the reclassification sought by the petitioner.
fircction from Liberty Road to McDonigh Roud. It is also bisected in an eost-west An expert realtor, testifying for the petitioner, stated that te Western
direction by @ 110 kot wide storn drain area in the center of whizh is the Seatts Level Area map did not make allow nes for sufffcien: reatal housing, ond eited some nine zoning b
B ions from less imtensive lond uie to more intensive lund uses.  Some of these
i . ORDER
Mok Sugarmen, Piesident of Brenbrook C the . cases vere foo far from the subjeci property, in the Board's opinion, fo directly affect the e —
: ‘ = ? = Tss i $66-54, ond 16d-i4 N
etitivaer, testified that the ¢ developing the subj ti ausing wo std bo property.  however, thiee cmes, ¥65-375-K, Y66-54, and #64-44, were in the 3 : e
peitiun, e e o g T Y 5 For the reasans sot forth in the fuegoing Opinion, 1t is this_ 14t doy
prohibitive, and that the only faasible residential use of the tract would be for oporiments. immediate vicinity of the subject property and were reclossifications fo more intensive ———

wired o land uses.  He further stated thot, in his opiniun, garden oportments will not depreciate of December, 1967 by the County Boord of Appeoals, O DERED  that the reclassification

Ta substantiote this ha festified that in aracr to develop the subject froci he i

leave undeveloped o 110 foot wide storm droin reservation for the Scotts Level Branch, and the surrounding rezidences, bot felt thot the construction of remi-detached housing on the petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTLD, subject to site plon epproval by the
enty-five pe i t i bridge over this storm drain reservation for H subject property (ollowed in an R-6 zone) might depreciate the nearby cottage housing. :
ey ey Fhes narchatof b cosl OF K leidon orrthis dorm s efseyion ot it 5 Deprrtment of Planning and Zoning, Burcau of Public Services und all other applicable
comstruction of Brenbrook Road.  His testimony indicated thot when he originally con- The protestant main objections fo the proposed cpariment project were that
. . . ; P County ond Stote ogencics.
remplated the development of the entire thirty -nine acre tract he did not anticipate that the schools in the arca are presently cvercrowded rnd the gronting of this pefition could Z 5
the Scattz Leval storm system would have to Le choniielized, ond he wos not awore of this lead fo further overcrowding; ncreased waffic in the erea; and the fear that apostment

until 1944, His testimony further indicated that the estimated lcnd development costs construction might depreciate their homes.

per lot for the subject tract would be $4. 70 while the normal land davelopmer.t cost for

R=6 Lot is $1,500 e lot.
- mfzglony e school syssem than the: duvelopment of the property In ts present k=6 2one's  The property,

The Board finds that 242 opartment units here would have less effect on the
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B 2ad DIITRICT

. Fred €. \aldrop, Eaq.

/ 208100y Frea Ref to A A, lone. g Hasonic Buflding

Towson, Md, 2104
09°19+00"W LOCATION: Esat and wwt sides ¢f Brenbrock Bam Orive Sowth of
recn, (10) § Merdrw et Road,
CONSULTING

: e (or the thirtzen fallowing [ . 04TE & TDH WONGAY, WARCH 27, 1967 at 1400 PN,
ENGINEERS e 4 PUBLIE HEARTHG Soem 108, County OFfies Sullding, 111 V, Chosspraks
., Baitime ! 2 . 3.33 { E - ] Ve
& 5 feat, Avenus, L-. varyland, ", T

[(ACA LIOD

MATE CHILOS & ABBOCIATES, 1N,

feet to.the east side of Nemo Road, theuce binding

20 Crumwan Brdss - ourses and distances, (11} § 85741 X Ret Patition for Meclassification for Brembrook Construction Cogl (
5. 50 fect, (151 he i o ” o 7 il :
~HG task, Toning 1] County, he maing Act and
feguletions uf Saitimers County, will hold & public haaring: 3

feet, (13} 5 16° 4
/s " z 7) 5 45°07
S 29°19'56"F - 76. 93 [afr, 116) S B6 "S5 E ! :

Prasent Iooing: Rub ke .
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ALE thet parcal of lend fn the Secend Bletrist of faltfecre County B wendap, harca TTy AR

335,40 feet, (18) 533

197,79 feet t
. (25)
Left with

by ve 1o the
} souttieaatarly by a cur

btended by
64 feet maid arc heing aubtended

Boing the property of Brasbrook Conatruction Company, 38 shem we plat plen Fllsd
o6 and (36T with the Zening Depar taent. i B

Hearing Date: Homday, Merch 27, 1967 st 1400 3.,
Publie Wosring: Moo 108, County 0ffice Bullding, 1

BY ORDAR OF
JON G,

RoSE
Z0NING COMMISSIoNER OF
BALTIHORT COUNTY

BALTQORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

‘ 'Y LANNING AND ZONING
INTER-OFFICZ CORRESPONDENCE BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE: QF P CERTIFICAI‘E‘ OF PURLICA'I’ION

March 20, 1967 March 17, 1967
0. Ma._Joha G._Boce, Zoning. Commissioner Date...... March o7, 1947,

s ® TOWSOY, VD) 9
FROM.__Goorpw &, Gaerells.. ... . ) & e THIS IS TO CERTIFY. (hat tisement was
SUBJECT Patitien 167-184-R. _Raciomification from R=6 in R.A. Zone. Zast ond Wast y publiched in THE JEFFERSO o
sida of Beanbrook Live South of Meadaw Heights Rood. Belrg the property Gaveew : et
of Branbiook Comstruction Company. ~ and published in Towson, Haly ¢ in sarh
2nd DI sl fred €. vaidrop, [3q. .

B ek i Frad . wlion, o, :

. : day o
HEARING:  Monduy, March 27, 1967 (1100 P,M.} Towaony Hdo 31200 i Maryland 2020k g d et
Dear §ir.

The staff of tha Office of Plenning end Zonlig has reviewed the whlect patition for ! Res Petition for Rectazsification for Bren:rook
raclomification froma R4 fo R-A rening and has the following advisory comments to Conatruction Co.
make with respact to pertinant planning factors: The enclosed memorandum {5 sent to you fn compliance with E #67-18k-1
Sectten 23-22 of the 1961 Supplement of the Baltfmore County Code, e a3
i. The sbject property it part of o lorger troct which has bean processed for e : o
hiiion oprs by the Offie of reing o Zoing o v oo B ol coab iy L : i . A A 45 i oy rnivg
tior mus rected to frect : Ion
Springbeook. Our subdivision file number Is TI-95. Tentative cppoval sl iodied Tonfrg: Comutastoners und posting of the sbove property,
for the cverall subdivision plar: was granted In June of 1962 and sortions 1 County, Nd. and
of the devslopmaut wers given file approve! ond recorded themsafter. The If yeu desire to have & momber of the Planning Staff testify, Please make check payabls to Baltimors » Nda
Gaveloper choss to vonslder regrading the ratural flood plaln olong Sco Ve 411 ibe. naceriary For yau.ta himons kim Ehroosh tha e FLH resit to Mrs. Andersen, Roum 119, Cow.ty Office Sullding
Level Bionch thareby achleving devalopment patentials along the south © affice, bafore the hesring.
sica of thz stream. A sinpla famlly Iot plan wes tentotively approved as
part o the overall plan.

appraning s the

13

Cost of Advectisement, §

he subject proparty 1s not odiaswat i any tract which has zoning for
Intarsive residential usage nor is it even closs 1o the commarcial tracts
aleng Liberty Food or in Rendalluown conter. The trct snjoyr woiws of
the locational advantages which the Planning Board deamed emential for Yours very truly,
apartmant 2oning. Even though it lles astride Brenbrook Drive, aperment . e

deveicpment here wo-1d constitute un incongrous land use = In Fact, g [l

aparhasnt z3racy; hers frea @ planning vlevpolnt wouid constitte mot ING COMMISTONER

zoning. The planning stuff Is opposed to this petition.

“ours very truly;

ZONING CORAISSIONER




PETITION FOR
RECLASSIFCATION
DTHICT
ZONTNG: From R-StoRA.

Zoon.
COCATION: East and west
s w of Bres Drives
o 13 adow cights Rosd.
DA TIME: MONDAY,
MAKCH 17, 196 P
PUTLIC HESRING: Rooem
198, County Office Bulldios,
111 W. Chesapeake Avensé,

ol Taltimor
1 ol & publie

JALIG TRAL
OFFICE

THE BALTIMORE

THE COMMUNITY NEWS
Roisterstown, Md

UNTIAN

Trik HERALD - ARGUS.
Cotencrille, Wd.

No. | Newburg Avenie CATONSVILLE,

March 15, 1o 47,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advartisement of
Jota . Ross, Zoning Commisslooer
altimore County
wat imorted in THE BALTIMCRE COUMTIAN, a group of
threo weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Mary
scoostiex weeks before
15 67, that 's tu say

land, once & waak for Ome

the L3t day of  Mardh,

the tawne was insertad in the issuet of
Mareh 9, 1967,

THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN

7 I
By Finsk DHer sty
Edidsrand Manager £ 1L

—wa9p, Esquire
+ wsonic Building
Tewson, Maryland 71204

BALTTYWRE COUNTY OFFICI PLANNING

County Offics Building
111 W, Ches: Avenus
Towsen, Maryland 2120k

Your petition

eu received and accepted for fillag this

21, day of Fabruszy 1967.

s
ikl
"/ Zvaing Comissionar

Petitioner B -onbrook Construstion Cempany

titionur's Attorney_Fred E, Waldrop,

 Ne. 44322

oATe Mo 3, 1967

= T S L S
e IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE. COUNTY,
TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECZIPTS COURT HoUu :
2 3 ousE,

No. 44398
oerdl 20067

~vaia1, MARYLAND
~etICE OF FINANCE

Divisisn of Collection wnd Receipty
Y T HOUSE =|'\.LEL‘
TOWSON, &
T Office of Ploaning & Zoning
To: Fred . Wald N
i rop, Esq, 119 County Office Bldg.,
Towsen, Maryland 21204

euARTITY

0 accounr wo, | W1=A82

Cast of appeal - Brenbrook Constructiba Co.

Ne. 67-184-R 4 signs

¥
viewed hp/i#‘": . ; ./éE!:
/ ad n o

AMvisory Comdtiéo

L

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MAIL TO DIVISION 3

IPTS, COURT HOUSE

MAIL T3 BIVISION O

Mo 44365
oare ApTy 4y B

2 Wvoice
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAKYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE

Dririsian of Collgesinn and 2
COUR BY;Lx0
Tonlag Sept. of Ralie. (o,

LSS0 WXl YOUS NENITTANGE,
2 1% POLTIOM £0m YeUR A EXRlY
tos

IMPORTART: MAKE HECKS PATARLY i s RE COUNTY. ’
ARTt MAKE CHECKS PAVABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND
COLLECTIC EIPTS, #
CTION & RECEIPTS. COURT IMOUSE, Towson, MARvL AND 21204




FREC E. WALDROP
Arromney av Luw < i -OFF . NG
L NRiBET s _‘ INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MA R‘(Lg\lD

Towson, MarvLANG 21304
[ror——
April 20, 1967

828-5688 g ,

No. 67-184=R -~ Brendrook Conafrustion Co. April 14, 1967

LN bR AR April 20, 1967 B |

& Order of Tepaty Zening
Patition, description of proparty aad Order o° "SERY Honarobl John G. Rose
Zoning Commissioner
Harry S. Swartswslder, Jr., Esq County Offica Building

Cartificate ¢f ok posting 1709 Mussey Bullding 3 Towson, Marylond 21204

i Baltimors, Maryland 21202
Surtificates of advertisement Re: Petition for Reclcssifical

' i i East and West sides of Brevbrook Drive
y ts of Preject Planniog and Traffic SHyihebping - 2
Commen J Bes Petiblanfar B aeTbolticatiou South of Meod Helghts Rood
5 Five Bersat E. &k W. Sices Drenbrook acond Disirlct
Golgrients of Baltimore Souney. Fiv Drive 5. Moadow Heights Avo. Brenbrook Construction Company ,
3 Pet

Jommants of C[Mice of Plaoniag 2nd Diat. Broabrook Construction
Gommants o Co., Paliticnar - No, 67-184-R Com TR
Ligt of residents who attanded x0aing hearing Dear Mr, Rose
i Bt Dear Mr, Swartswslder:

rdar of appe Please enter an Appeal from the docision rendered in the abeve
SRR A ApaAL Bk hites 21l od Moo i all papers and records to the Board of Appeals.

decision of the Deputy Zonin; Commissioner rendsred in the

Plat {led with patition above matter. Very truly yours,

bl Sl B henER v You will be duly rotifies of the dite O
1t & tlonar and time of haaring wher scheduled Ly fae Boazd of App .d E. \; ;

Frad. E. Waldrop, Esq., Counel fo T patition iy
Mascric Building Very truly «ours Covisel far petition
Towson, Marylsad 21204 ; o

Harry 5. Schwartzwelder, Eeq., 3 ce: Horry S. Swartzwelder, Jr., Esq.

1709 Munaay Duildin

Paltimore, Maryland £i202

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY &D

HARRY 8 SWARTZWE
INTER.OFFICE CORMESPONDENCE - ) ArroAnEy AT aw
April 13, 1967
February 21, 1967 .

A ¥ CLRTIFICATE OF TING

FROME s Enginee . ZONING DEPARTEENT OF RALTWMORE COUNTY April s,
Townom, Mo yiand

SURJECT BRE

N ) I £ Fred E. Waldrop, Esquire
Dete of Posting 5574 ; Masonic Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204 honoraile John G. Rose
il Tactor raad Zoning comnissioner
this acea by : dtioner sp et A . ; 7 R P Bt fos ma elan st e goum; otfice Building i i
vy tha ‘sauth it 5 {¢cdie , . East and Wast >ldes of Brenbrook UMEDR; NRCyland, 23364 4
Deive South of Meadow Helghts Road *
ll::.'l;l.!l:l:ls adow Ba A M Yo Doar Mr. Rose: Tomine kTt
Arenbrook Constructice Company, . L=
Petitioner I am enclosing a list of the protestants who appeared
NO. 67-154-R i"ef'ﬁ“ No. 67-184-R, hich vas heard on honday, rarch 27,
by Sp Road under marks - 2 g Dear Mr. Waldvop:
t 14 anits ting epproximate . oo g , Very truly yours,
roposal is 188 units Gyt . Al & 1 have this date passed my
L Order deaying the abave captioned mattur by resson of failure to ¥ .
show arror in the original soning map or changs In the charactes }

A8 O
of t! « neighborheod., HAarTYy’s. Swartzwe
Very truly yours, HSS /mmn

enc.

ec: Fred E. Waldrop, Esq.
EDWARD D. HARCESTY
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

EDH/jdr
plan, this cci Harry 0. Ewartswelder, Jv,, Esqrire

tni & 1708 Munsey Building
~:ui‘:. AR 3 Baltimors, Maryland 21202

on

i HOORE
Traffic Engineeri




3
5

'z Bullding
" Yowrou, Maryland 21204
Fabruary 28, 1967
Daur Birt ;
The Zoning Advisory Committes has reviewad the subject patition and makes
the {ollowing comn:enta: : }
G = Water and sever exist as shown on thé submitted plan.

BUREAU OF ENGINEERIN e g
‘Adsquacy of existing uti'ities to bu determines oy davelopar ar his enginear.
a::: B s sbrwsh Kowd Sa to be developsd su 8 42' rasd on & TO' R/W.

ED THAFFIC ENCINEERING AND PROJKCT PLANKING -~ Thase Offlces will
Taviaw and awhe Any necessary commaents At & later date. b g %

EEAU - 1t will be necesnary to provide water mains and,fizs byd.aats in accord~
Snce with the Baltimore County Standard Daaign Manual, 1964, edition, pages W2-3/3,
Ple, ion..act this writer or Gapt, Psul A, Reincke for any information.

SvATE ROADS COMMISIION - Sinca there aru no state roads Involved, his Office bas

no coniment.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT - Slace public we‘er and sewer are available ta this site, this

Office has na comment.

/ONING ADMINISTRATION DIVISION - It is cur under.tanding that the starm drainage
:-urvf:l:n Tn to ba taken L fas by the County, I this eveat, the bullding locatad on the
SE [corner of Wintarbrook and Brenbrook Drive will not have a sufficlent rear yard &
back. It is suggested some theught be given to locaring the swimming peol in 1his area
"Whis change will remove the swimming pool frous the vicinity of the individusi dwsllings
on the SW/side of Meadow Heights Road.

Tha shove comments are not intended o indicats the appropristenesa ol tie
zoning action raquested, but to asaure that all parties are made eware of plane or
problems thas may have & bq,vln. on this ca. The muc:n-l ind/or tha Deputy Director
of the Cffice of Planning and Zoning will submit on the

od zoning 10 days bufore the 7oning Commissionar's heazing.

to offer; Building Znglaesr, Board of

The had ne

' IAMES E. DYFR, Principal
#" Zoring Tachnikida

JED/jar
ce: Carlyle Brown, Bursau of Enginesring, Richard Moors, Traific Enginsering; Albert

\Quimby, Project Flanning; Jobn Meyers. State Roads Cammission, L1, Morris, Fire
Bureau; Mr. Greenwa™", Health Departmant.

C

Road is concerned, which ls
tha testimony indicates thai
subject tract (T. Page 145) and as
0 coastitute change afiecting
st tract, The Board made no
tantial change Ir. .ts Opinion.
assification 19 R-A zoning, tho testimony indicates such
Ltod ata clsance of ubout one and onc half miles from the subject prop=
e subject parcel o directly
: apinton.
2 0a the {ssue of change in zoninc
3 R=20 and R-10 resicential
izh was the original zoning of the subject
Such cannot be consldered a sub=
i30d which L3 totally in the R=6
coy Co 241 Md 178,
a5an, a trailic sxpert, appearing on behalf of the
ot of the subject property Brenbrock
od as a wajor collector arterial street to Allenswood Road,
t collertus street with forty feet of puving ca a sixty
~3i=ray, and that tha county intends to dead=end McDonogh Road
on both sides of Scotts Lovel Ixarch, Wien this is dona,

i1l b e major north-south thomughfare connecting Liberty

chonogh koad. (7. Page 82)

ZON. FILE #47-1B4-R
BRENBROOK CONSTRUCTION CO.

20 TA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE GOUNTY

Misg/ §3s501

iz an appeal from an Order of the County Board of Appeals
granmiing reclassification of approximately 17.45 acres of
@ Randaligtawn arca of the Second Election District of Baltimore County,
2n R-G z0ne to an R-A zone. The Appellants are home-owners whose prop= *
s are adjacent or close to the iract In question.
s recited in the Doard's opinlon, the parcel which 1s the subject
s south of Meadow Helghts Road and s bisected in a north=south
trock Road, a street which 1s proposed by the County to be a
trafilc in a north=south direction from Liberty Road
sad, and in an east-west direction by a 110 foot wide storm
r of which {5 the Scotts Level Branch, The zoning and
rty is R~5 for a considerable distance in all
not specifically delineated in the record,
subjset parcel on which Petitioner proposes to erect two
en type apartment units s part of a larger tract of land
ner n 1361, The balance of the original tract, which
sarm: acrcage as the subject tract has bean
in cottage residences which sold for approxizately
e of "Chelsea” .
ropeatedly held that there Is & siroag
eriginal zoning, Board of County Commissioners

‘mprovement A fation vs Molloy, 232 Md

: Gourt © has held tnut the Board is entitled
*reasonably probable of fruition In the foresccable
@, 236 M4 108, such prospective
age in the characier of the nelghborhood.
akes no iinding in its Opinlon, that the
ficantly alters the basic character of the

provements 1@ Stevensen Lane in Jobar,

an, the Prasident of brook Ct Company,
+800.00 ner lot for the development of the proposed
d $4,000.00 par lot for the proposed 24 lots
At costs he alntains are basically prohibiiive.
he Petitioner, in eficct, In his memorandum, concedes
c hardshis n the development of the land
Iy a change in the classification of property, he urges

by the zonling

. 248 Md 498, Petitloner-Appellee clatmed
: furced to cxpend an estimated $10,500.00 in engineoring costs

rosidential land. For this reason, he cantended that

have been gullty of conflacation had It the
o Court of Appeals in reversing the Ordor of the Circuit Court
fon of the Board, stated on Page 502:

+ the Appellees would enjoy a greater economic
from the sale or use of the property under an R-A class.-
tion; howevar, tals Court has repeatedly held that the
ning may result (n the realization of groater
rofits from usge of the land or that hardship may fallow from
: ratantion of the extsting classification is not suificlent
or for rozoning.” Sce Board of County Cormissioners
ve ¥ay, 240 Md 650; Balurore City vs Borinsky, 229 Md 6l."

It aas been conslstently stated that the courts may not substitute

hat of the Board whan the Board's decision s supported by

Cerporation, 235 Md 9, and that

ba substantial evidence

or that the charac th

L R >;::|D- ‘11?.:, .‘Lln; development here

earntn b eilgricis land ugo - in fact
hbrehood: Sparimant zoning hera from a platadng viewpolnt el

onslne spot roning, Tha plaunwig ctaff |

™o this petition.* i i

that such reclassification cught to be granted.

13 ys Turl Yallay Asesciatos, 247 Mid 556; Pahl_vs

Mr. Gavrolis waa asked on Page 206 of the transcript;
Q. (:‘fs\r Baldwin) In ¥our oplnien, is this the
R=0 zoalngy on tha Property erronecus, Mr, Gavrelis?
A, No, the R-§ zon
3, the A6 z0n1ng 45 nat erroneous, It 4s correct,

Yor spoakiag a3 of tha present Ume?
A.  Taw speaking as of the Prosent tme,
Q. In your opinfen, wa
¥ HRiSR, was 1t erroncbus when 4t
Pesty n 19027 s place
found that
o nt of R- <h
B ‘;jﬂ"ﬁwr:::" At ol R-6 on the map In 1962 was Not erroncous, *
iz was. Tho testimony of Mr, Kleus, g
' » Rleus, standiag alone, thersfor
S, . 0 + therefore, does not
h e 1 evidonco to support &, &

1nding of or o

» where thiz zona B
tances granted
ade In 1362

W In Ats opinten o

‘ade no such finding of

#laus was the only testivony presontod

ummed up it conclusions in the final Paragraph of its

¢ Ln eiptral zoning, On cross=-cxamination,

he ¢id nat mnew what percentage of the land

at the excessive lan
aubject tract unusable tn
have beer sufficient cha
Borhood 10 warrant ¢
Potitiones,*

d developn ant costs

{ts prosent zontng, and
n nas in the character of
¢ reclasstiication sought

nad for apartments. (T Page 143}

22ibiliry that the porcentago of 10l load arca X
by

£ Duenty=two pTeent in apartrent

e Board will ba ccnalderad
; Aaldel 1a the re'rerse o
now Al this was possible, stated .

ony on bahalf of

na Petitloner on the {ssue of substantial
00C was presented by Mr.

(7. Page 145!

Klaus who statod o rage 13]

ctally 13 one that by , g

: v « gofic through a groat

ot only In tho yi of Lib:n; ;m.a 3
< docess 1o those pioporiles, but also
ou i tho fact that a great deal

hat have boon requestod
the 2:8p tpetoadaty + have beon granted,

A@ Lssue belore the Board was falrly debatable,

Ge 246 Md 197, Ses also Agneslans, Ing.

ever, the Court will, where the record 1s so devold

facts a3 w be Icapable of ralsing a debatabla issue,

lative of admintstrativo action tavalid, Erance vs_Shapiro

eretofore .ot forth, this Court finds that the

at in developing the subject tract under the existing

not suffic

lent justlfication for rezoning. The Court further finds

s 0o legally suiilciont evidonce of orlginal mistake or substuntial

ahborhood to grant Petluloner's app:ication

mation. Therel

©, the Board's declslon s found to be arbltrary

1@ recard, legally suffictent evidence of change or error in

RnG o sustals

it 2nd thus v ithout substantial evidensc to present

sably debatable question for the discretion of the Soard.

3. wierefore, this 23rd day of October, 1969, by the Gircuit

Jaltlmere County Crdered that the Oxder of the County Board of Appoals,

ber 14, 1567, be and the same is hereby reversed.

LESTER L, BARRETT,

Judge

October 24, 1948
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RE: PETTION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
from an R=6 zone to an R-A zone
E/S and W/S of Brenbrook Drive
south of Meadow He'glits Road,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

2nd District : OF
Brenbrook Construction Jo.,
Petitioner : BALTIMORE COUNTY
: No. 67-184-R
OPINION

tion from an R-6 zone fo an

The petitioner in this case seels a reclassifi
R-A zone of o 17,45 acre parcel of ground situated on both the east and west sides of
Bronbrock Drive south of Meadow Heights Road, in the Second Election District of
aaltimore Count,

The setitioner proposes fo aiect o1 the property 242 gorden fype apariment
units consisting o approximately sixty percent one bedroom units, thicty-five percent two
bedraom units, and five percent three bedroom units.  The property is pot of a locger
tract of land which wos purchased by the pefitioner in 1961,  The balance of the origiral
{ract, which consists of approximately the same ocreage as the subject hacl, has been
developed by the peti
with the developmen: nome of "Chelsea”.

sianer in cotbage residences which sold for oppraximately 518,000

The zonirg and lond use surraunding the property is presently R-6.  The
subject property is bisected in @ north-south direction by Brenbrook Road, o street which is
aropased by the County 1o be « major orerial road corrying taffic in a north=iouth
direction from Licerty Road to McDonogh Road. it is elso busected in an eost-west
direction by o 110 foot wide storm drain areo in the ceater of which is the Scatts Level
Branch.

Morris Sugarman, President of Brenbrook Construction Company, the
peritianer, testified thot the cost of developing the subject tract for R=6 housing would be

ive, and that the only feasible residential use of the ract would be for apartments,

proh
To substantiate this he testified that in order 1> develop the subject tract he is required to
leave undeveloped o 110 foot wide storm drain ressrvaticn for the Seotts Level Branch, ond
pay twenty-five percent of the cost of the bridge over this storn drain reservation for the
comstruc.‘an of Brenbrook Road.  His testimon indicated that when he originally con-

tamploted the development of the entire thirty-nine acre tract he did nat antivipate that
the Scotts Level storn system would heve ta be channelized, and he wi * not aware of this
until 1964, His testimony further indicated that the estimated land development costs
per lot for the subject tract would be $4,590 while the normol tand development cost for

an =6 Lot is §1,500 ser ot

b f
SACIOP
. CHILOE & ABSOGIATES, INC.
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS
1030 Cremwei Brage Ra . Butmars, Ma. 21204, Tei. 301/ B33-090C

DESCRIPTION

“52 ACRES OF LAND SOUTH OF MEADOW HEICHTS ROAD AND EAST OF

- 11
CDONOGH ROAD. .y 4
ow= 20

Present Zoning R=6
Proposed Zoning R-A

Ll

Beginning for the sama al 3 point on the west side of Branbrook Jrive

70 feet wide 5 14%22'05VE - B9.00 feet from the intsrsection of the west side of

Brenbrook Drive extended and tne south side of Middlebrook Court 50 feet wide
extended, thence leaving said #est side of Brenbrook Drive (1) N 70°18'34"E e
70. 30 {eet to tue cast side of Breabrook Drive thence leaving eaid sast side of
Srerozook Drive for the threr following courses and distances, (J) N 75037 e
£ . 115,00 tdet, 13) N 14°22'05"W - 187,50 Ieé{. and (4) N 09°19'30"E - 214,317
fcet to the south side of Meadow Heights Rovd 60 fect wide, thence binding on

said south side of Meadown Heights Road (5) easterly by a curve lo ths right With

tie radics of 470,00 feet the distance of 100, 94 feet which arc i subtended by a
Cnord bearing S B7°10°04"E - 100,75 feet, 1) 5 80°41'00"E, - 6,84 feet, thence
along a gusset Line there laid out, (1) 5 35%4.'00"E = 11.31 feet 1o a po.nt on the
west side of Neme Road, 60 feet wide, snce bizding thereon (5S09%19'00" W -

4.56 1'1‘:{!. thenca leaving said west aide of Nemo Road, (9) S 45707'28"E - 73.7¢

@ Oranags b Hanears @ Siruciures @ Gavaiapmants B Bonneg @ Fagans

Water Suppis B S

-2

Beenbrook Construction Co, - #67-184-R

Es.pert engineering wilmesses, testifying on behalf of the patitioner,
indicated that the existing waur distribution system in the orea is marginal but thar
wpartment use being less than cotloge house use, the pr.posed project here would bave o

lesser cffect on the water di:

ibution system in the area than its development in un R-6

classificction.  Testinony further ingicated thet whila Baltimore City is not .ow

aporoving any new subdivisions because of the woter pressure problem, this apartment
project would be approved because the land has been plotted os an R=6 sulslivision since

prios 1o 1961 and the opartmant water use would be less than that of an R-6 cevelopmen*.

Robert Czaban, o haftic saperl appeoring on behalf of the patitioner,
testified that the existing roads in the area are more than adequate to hondle the proposed
aportment project.  Further testimony indicoled that Brenbraok Rood will be a major
arterial collectur street ard portions of it ore presently improved with 42 feet of paving
on u 7¢ foot sight of way, and that with the development of the subject property Brenbrook
Rood will be esnnected us o major collector arterial street ta Allenswood Road, which is
a major east-west collector si,cer with 40 feet of paving on a 40 foot right of way.  The
Courly intends to dead end McDonogh Road west of the property on both sides of Scatls
Level Branch, and when this is done Brenbrook Road will be the major north-south
thoroughfare connecting Liberty Road and McDonogh Road to the north of the subject
property.

An sxpert realior, testifying for the petitioner, stated thot the Western
Area map did not make allowance for sulficient rentol housing, and cited some nine zoning

lossifications from less intensive land use to more intensive lond uses.  Some of these

cases were too for from the subject property, in the Boaid's opinion, to directly affect the

property.  However, thiee cares, f¢5-375R, #66-54, and #64-44, were in the

immediate vicinty of the subject property and were reclauifications to more intensive
tund uses.  He hurther starad that, in his opinion, gorden opartments will not depreciate
the surrounding residsnces, but feit that the canstructic 1 of semi-detoched hausing on the

subject property {(allowed in an R-b zone) might depreciate the noarby <ttage housirg.

The protestont? main objections to the proposed apartment project were that

ion could

the schools in thi: area are presently overcrowded and the granting of this pe|
lead to further overzrowding; increased traffic in tha area; and the fear thot opariment
canstruction might depreciate their homes.

The Board finds thet 242 apartment units here would have |ess effect on the
school system than the dev slupment of the property in its present R=6 zone.  The aroperty,

MCALC>

MATZ, GHILD® 3 ASSOCIATER, INC.

-2~

feet 1o the cast side of Nemo Road, thence binding thereon, {10) § 09°19'00"W

v
46,00 feot, thence leaving said cast side of Nema Road for the thirteen following

v 5 v’
courses and distances, (11} S 80°41'00"E - 89,33 feei, (12) 5327 l? E - 64.80

5}

feet, (13) 5 16°14'06"W - 62.65 feet, (15} 5 16°00°00"E - 65.00 feet,

5 29°19'S6VE - 76,9 1 ¥t, {16) 5 867042 E - 161,62 feet, (17) 5 45°C7'28"
%8 ¥ ) 2
335,40 feet, {18) S 33°27'25"W - 279,34 fent, (19) N 72702'55"W - 97.97 leet, ~
v
(20) § 19°12'55"E - za}ﬂ'l feet, (213 N 76747:05"W - 1324. 91 ﬂ:l. (22)
’e s
N 26%54115"E - 28.27 fest, and (23) N 63°05'45"W - 437,00 feet Lo the ccnterline

v
= - 197,79 feet thence

o2 McDonogh Road thence binding thereon (24) N 26°54°15
leaving said centerline for the six iollowing courses and distances, (25)

S 38°0545"E - 1“.25/(um. thence (26} southoasterly by a curve to the left with
the radius of 1085, 00 fect the sistance of 233,44 feet said arc being sublendec by

v
- 2B1.97 feet, (2B)

w chord bearing N 647°26°457E - 23317 feet, (27)S nwym
N 19°12'55"5 - 110,00 feft, (29) N 01°00°00"W - 80, 07 fcet and (30} N 75737'95"F
120,19 feet to the piace of beginning.,

Conaining 17,4482 acres of land.

EC:jc 1. 0. 61026 1/6l67

g

Brenbrook Construct’an Co. - #67-184-R

under existing zoning, could be developed with approximotely 100 semi-detached houses
which in view of the petitioner's testimony that in his experience apariments only generate
one third of the school children os coltuges, it is apparent that the project would, if
anylthing, kave less school children than an equivalent R-4 development.

With regard o the protestants’ fears of increased iraffic, the Board Finds
thai these fears are not justified as the testimony given by mmffic experts indicoted that the
Further, the
construction of Brenbrook Drive through the subject property, in conjunction witis the

existing roads are mare than adequate lo handle any increased iraffi

davelopment of this project, with o 42 foot paved width or u 70 feot right of way will
alleviate the exisling traific condition in thet it will pravide casy access from o point north
of the present Chelsea development southerly to Allenswood Road,  The Boord alw finds
from the testimony of the petitioner's axpert recl estate witness thot the proposed garden
cpuriments will not depreciate the ling nearby residential property.

The petition was oppoted by the Director af Planning for Baltimore County
“n that he felt that the subject trozt did not meet the locational criteria of his department.
He di* agree, however, that there were severai other apartment projects that were placed
on: the Western Area map which were completely surrounded by R-6 and R-10 zoning,
and that the Cuunty considers Brenbrook Road, when completed, will be o major arterial
roud.

The Boord finds that the excessive land developmer costs make the subject
Iract unuseable in its present zoning, and that there have been sufficient changes in the

character of the borhood to worro:.t the rel;

sought by the peritioner.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, itis this_ 14th  day
of December, 1967 by the County Boord of Appeols, ORDERED that the reclassification
petitioncd for, be cnd the same is hereby GRANTED, subject to site plan opprovai by the

Department of Plonning and Zoning, Bureou of Publis Sercices and ol | other opplicable

County ond Stele egencies.

) 2 Y 57‘/r§"f"/€’
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Any appeal from this decision must be i accordance with Chopter 1100,

subtitle B of Marylond Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.
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b2 Protastants = Appe. .
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* WILLIAM 8. nmxxa s %  BALTINORE COUNTY
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being and conatituting the .

COUNTY BOARG OF APPEALS
FOR DALTINORE COULTY,

Aogslise. + piac. Doexet No. 8
palic Ho. 378
and + pils ¥o. 1901

BOENBROOK COUSTROCTION €O.
Iatexvenor

cavesenemaw

MR, CLZRK:
Pleass sntar an Ajpoal to the Court of Appeals on behalf of
€0,y from the antared

in this action om October 23, 1968.

e —
ADELBERG, ADBLBERG & RUDCW

HARRY ADELBERG
16 Light Strest = 1ath Floor
paltizmore, Mazryland 21202
$39-5195

Attorneys for Intervencr

astride Bre k Drive, here
would constitute an incongruous land use - in fact,
apartment zzning here ircas a planring viewpoint would
constitute spot zoning. The planning staif is opposed
1o this petition.”

Mr. Gavreils was asked or Puge 206 of the transcript:

©. (By Mr. Baldwin) In your opinion, is this the
R=-6 zoning; on the property emoneous, Mr. Gavrelis?

A. No, the R-€ zoalng 1L not ermonsous. It 1o comrect.
Q. Ara you speakinc as of tha present tme?
A. lar speaking as of the present time.

Q. Inyour opinion, was It erronevus when it was placed
on the oroperty In 13627

A. The placement of P=5 on the nap in 1362 was not ermacous.
Tns tastimony of Mr. Klsus, standing alone, tasreiore, does not

amount to substantial evidence to support a findin

error in orlginal zoning,
and It is to be noted that the Boar In its opindon wade no such finding of
error in original zoning.
The Board summed up its conclusions in the final pamgraph of ite
Oplalon:
The Board finda taat the excessive land development costa
wake the subject trast unusabF: in ita present zoning, and
that there have been sufticiant changes in the character of
the aelghboriood 1o waran: the reclussification sought
by the Petiticner.”

The {indings ol the Boz d will be conslderad In the reverse order.

The testinony on behalf of the Petitioner on the fasue of substantial

change tn the nelghborhood was presentad oy Mr. Klaus who sated on Page 131
of the transcript;

“The ares generally in one that has jone through a graat
deal of sharge, rot only In th 5 of Liberty Poad,
1© provide proper access 10 theze oropertivs, out also
1t hss gone through change In the fact that a great deal
! petitions that have hoau requastnd, have boen oramed,
to bring the wa up-to-oate.

ENIIPICATE OP NATLTNG

I EEREBY CERTIFY, :@ Qay of Hovenber, 1960,
that a copy of the foragoing ORDZR FOR APPERL BY BRENBROOK

CONSTRUCTION CO., INTERVENOR, was mailed to Harry 8.

Swartzweldsr, Je., Eaquird, 1709 Monzey Building, Ealtimore,
21202, Zor
@ BARRY KOZIBER0
—1-

Q. By Mr. Parker) Change to R-A zoning?

A.  No, "dida't say t3 R=A. [ sald thors hava been

zonlng changes to higher dr nalty, tc comrect
the erors that were commicted In 1962."

A5 far as the widenlug of Libert: Road s cencerned, whizh Is
argued by the Appelloes as a matenal change, the testimony indicatns that
Liberty Road s & third of a mllo from the subject izact (T. Page 145) and as
& result 1s too far from the property in question to constitute ch=nge affecting
the character of the nelghborhood of the subject tract, Tha Board made no
mentio. of Liberty Road relative to sutstantial change In its Opinfon.,

As to reclassification 19 R-A zaning, the testimony ‘adlcates such
were located at a distance of ahout one and one half miles from ih= =ubject prop-
erry. (I. Page 146), and thus, were tou far from the subject parcel to diractly
affect the properiy and such was the Board's oplnion,

The scly sther testhuony bearing on the Iscus of ciange in zoniny
prosented by the Reuord refewsto reclassification from R-20 and R-10 rasidential
zoning @ -6 residential zoning, which Was the orlgioal zoning of the subjest
trac: before the reclassification i1 this case. Such cannot be considered a sub-
siantizi change in the character of a neiyhborhood whish Ls totally in the R=6
classiticstion.  See Baker vs Montgomery Gounty, 241 Md 178,

Robert Czaban, a tra

expert, appearing on behalf of the
Petitioner, test'flad that w'th tne Jevelrpinent of the subject property Bronbrook
Road will be connected as a major collector arterial strect to Allenswood Road,

whlch Li @ major east-west collector street with forty feet of pavine or a sixy

foot right-of-way, and that tho county Intends to derd-and McDonogh Road
west of the property on ooth sides of Scott= Lovel dranch. ' hen this Le done,
reabroos Road will be the major nofth=south thorouyhlare sonnecting Libarty

PRoad and McDonogh Road. (T

0 830

ZONING ILE f67-184-R
BRENBROUK CONSTRUCTION CO.

MARVIN DAHNE ET AL ] TN THE CIRCUTI COURT

vs t

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

COUNTY BOARD: OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE CCUNTY

Mlsc: #3901

MEMORANDUM OFINION

This !s an appea’ from an Order of ths County Board of Appeals
for Baltlmore County granting reclassification of approxtmately 17,45 acres of
lard in the Randallstown area of the Second Election District of Baltimore County,
from an R=6 zone to an R-A zone. The Appellants are home-owners whose prop-
ertles are adjacent or close to the tract in question.

As rectted in the Board's opinion, the parcel which is the subject
o this petition lles south of Meadow Helghts Road and !s bisected In a north=south
direction by Brenbrook Road, a street which 1s proposed by the County (o be a
major arterial road camying traffic {n & north-south direction from Liberty Road
to McDonogh Road, and In an sast-west diroction oy a 10 foot wiue storm
drain area in the center of which s the Scotts Level Branch, Ths zoning and

land use surrounding the property *~ R-6 for a considerable distance in all

but wot in the record.
The cubject parcel on which Petitioner propogas to erect two
hundred forty=two gamen type apartment units is part of a larger trat of land

purchased by the Petitioner in 1961. The balance of the criginal tract, which

nouslsts of approximately the sawe acreage =4 the subject tract has been

ped by the in cottage which sold for
518,000.00 with the development name of *Chelsca” .

The Court of Appeals has repeatedly held that there Is a strong
presumption of tise comectness »f original zoning, Board of County Commissioners

w8 Eowunds, 240 M4 680; vs Mo'loy, 232 Md

=B

Although the Court of Appeals hag held that the Board is ontitled
o consider projects that are "reasonably probable of fraition in the foreseeable
future”, Jobar Corporation vs Rodoers Forge, 236 Md 106, such prospactive
projects m.st constitute a basic change in the character of the neighsorhood.
There is no tastimony, and the Board makes no finding in its Opinion, the® e

of foad

¥ alters the basic character of the
neighoornodd as did the vast improvements to Stevenson Lane in Jobas.

M. Sugars n, the President of Srentrook Construction Company
testified that it would cos: $4,500.00 per lot for the developrent of the propased
33 lots of Sectlon 3, Springarok, and $4,000.00 per lot for the proposeZ 24 lotu
of Section 4, which development costs he maintains are basically prokfaltive.
tr. 4 and 5). Although the Petitioner. in effect. in his memorandum, concades
that practical difficulties and economic hardship in the development of the land

wili not, in :self, Justify a change in the classification of property, he arges

that it is a factor which must be by the zoning
™ Holfrich v Mongelll, 248 Md 498, Petitioner-Appelics claimed
that he would bo forced to expend an astimated $10,500.00 in englnecring costs

for less than vne acre of residential land. For this reason, ne contended that

the Board would have been yullty of had it the
tion @ R-A. Tha Guurt of Appeals In roversing the Order of the Gircult Court
which affirmed the de=ieton of the Board, stated on Fage 502

Undoubtedly, the Appelless would anjoy a greater wconomic
gain from the sale or use of the property under an R-A classi-
flcation; however, thin Court has repeatedly held that the
fact that razoning may result in the realization of greater
prafits from use of the land or that hardship may follow from
the retentlon of the existing classification is not sufficient
justification for rez~ning.” Ses,

Board of County Commigalones
vs Kay, 240 Md 620; Baltiiore Clty vs Borlngky, 239 Mc BIL.”
It hag been cunsistently stated that the courts may not substiiute

ir judoment ‘or that of the Soard when the Board's decislon is supported by

S— 3

265; Greeablatt vr. Toney Schloss Properties Corporation, 235 Md 9, and that
before a Zoniag Doard rezonas & pIUpErty there must be substantiul evidence
either of mistake in original zaning or that the character of the nelghborhood
has changed 1o such &4 extent that such reclassification cuoht to be granted.
Beard of County Cowrdasionars '¢s Turi Valiey Asgoclates, 247 Md 556; Pahl vs
County Joard of Appeals, 237 Md 294,

Mr. Fredeick P. Klaus, calied on bohalf of the Petiticner, tostified
as @ efror on Pages 130-131 of the transcript:

*1 fopnd one thim, as 1 have found In other cases in

this general urea, that at the adoptiou of the land

uge map properties were soned for every business

Planning
03 the land use map for residential apartmants.
As I testified Lofore, » cthor cases, I found that

5 8t that time, and 1 aiso find It now, this was a gross
error committed in that land uso mep, and this was

4 giantad,
1 help correct thiz {auit witsh was mads I-l 1962,

The testumony of Mr. Klaus wag tie. only testir.ony presented
by the Petitioner on the tssuc o emmor In oslginal zonirg. On cross-sxamination,
howsver, Mr, Klsus admitted that he did rot know what percentage of the land
1n the western planning ares was now c¢ sed ior apartments. (T Page 143)

‘Whan about the that the of wtal land area

in the western planning area was approaching twenty=two percent Ln apartmant
asage. Mr. Klaus in replying that he #id not know if this was [ assibls, state:
"1 have not wade a somprahensive study.’ (T. Poge 143)
Mr, George E. Gavrslis, the Director of Planning in the Baltimors

County Office of Planning and 7oning, was calied as a witness on shalf of the
protestants anc testified as follows: (T. Page 185)
subject property 1s not adjacent te ary tract whizls

intansive residential

hn-nlmlt usage, ncr i it sven
close to the commercial tracts along Liberty Road of in

deamed
assential for apartnent zoning. Gven though it lies

-6-

< before the Board was fairly debatable,
Bosley vs Hospital Board Consumptives, 246 Md 197, Je2 also Agneslane, Inc.
¥s Lycas, 247 Md 612. Howover, the Court will, where the recard s so devold
of substantial supporting facts as to ba 1acapebles of raising a debatable fssue,
declare the lzgislative or adminlatretive seticn tnvalld, Erance vs Shagiro,
248 Md 335,

Por the reasons hereteiure sot forth, thls Court fAnds that the
‘economic difficulties inhe.ent in developing the subject tract under the existing
K-6 zoning are not sufficlent justfeation for reoning. The Court further finds
that there {5 0o legally sufficient evidence of original mistake or substantial
chaize in the chi of the

to grant 's app! lcation

for reclassliication. Thorefore, the Board's €eclslon s fouad to be acbitrary
and lacking, in the record, legally sufficient evidence of change or error in
original roning to sustain It and thus without substantial evidence to prozost

a ressonably debatable question for the discretion of the Board.

- Tt is, thereforu, this 23rd day of October, 1368, by the Cirouts
Court for Baltimore County Ordered that the Osder of the County Board of Appeals,
dated Cecember 14, 1967, ba and the same is hereby reversed.

—LESTGR ., AARRSTT
Tudge

October 24, 1958
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